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Global forecasts

Economic growth & inflation

Europe - Real GDP

2021
Eurozone 5.3
- France 6.8
- Germany 2.6
- Italy 6.7
- Spain 5.5
Switzerland 42
UK 7.6

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

Americas - Real GDP

2021
Brazil 5.0
Canada 4.6
Mexico 4.7
us 5.9

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

EMEA - Real GDP

2021
Czech Republic 3.6
Hungary 7.1
Poland 6.8
Russia 5.6
South Africa 4.9
Turkey 1.4

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

Values are displayed as % change year-on-year
F = Forecast

indicates an increase from the previous week

indicates a decrease from the previous week

2022F
3.5
2.6
1.9
3.9
55
2.1
4.0

2022F
2.9
3.4
3.0
2.1

2022F
2.4
4.6
4.9
-2.1
2.0
5.6

2023F
0.8

0.6

0.2

0.7

1.7

0.8
-0.4

2023F
0.4
-0.1
0.8
0.8

2023F
0.0

0.2

0.2
-0.8
1.3

2.0

2024F
1.0
1.0
0.9
1.0
2.1
1.3
0.6

2024F
1.3
0.5
1.7
0.4

2024F
2.1
2.5
2.2
0.7
2.4
3.0

Europe - CPI
2021

Eurozone 2.6
- France 2.1
- Germany 3.2
- Italy 1.9
- Spain 3.0
Switzerland 0.6
UK 2.6

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

Americas - CPI

2021
Brazil 8.3
Canada 3.4
Mexico 5.7
us 4.7

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

EMEA - CPI
2021

Czech Republic 3.8
Hungary 5.1
Poland 5.1
Russia 6.7
South Africa 4.6
Turkey 19.6

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

2022F
8.4
5.9
8.6
8.7
8.3
2.8
9.0

2022F
9.3
6.8
7.9
8.0

2022F
151
14.6
14.4
13.7
6.9
72.3

2023F
53
4.6
6.1
6.6
3.1
2.5
6.5

2023F
4.7
3.1
5.6
3.8

2023F
11.9
17.6
1.5
5.0
5.4
39.3

2024F
2.3
1.7
2.5
1.8
2.1
1.4
2.4

2024F
3.9
1.4
3.8
1.7

2024F
4.0

3.6

4.8

4.4

4.5
19.2



Global forecasts

Economic growth & inflation

Asia - Real GDP

Australia
New Zealand
China

Hong Kong
India
Indonesia
Japan
Malaysia
Philippines
Singapore
South Korea
Taiwan
Thailand

Asia*

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

World - Real GDP

World**

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

2021
52
6.1
8.4
6.4
8.7
3.7
2.1
3.1
5.7
8.9
4.1
6.6
1.5
7.5

2021
6.5

Values are displayed as % change year-on-year

F = Forecast

* Excluding Japan, Australia & NZ
** Excluding Venezuela
indicates an increase from the previous week

indicates a decrease from the previous week

2022F
3.7
3.0
3.0
-3.5
7.0
5.3
1.1
8.7
7.6
3.6
2.6
3.3
2.6
4.1

2022F
3.3

2023F
1.5
1.4
54
3.8
55
4.9
1.3
4.5
5.8
2.0
1.1
1.9
3.5
5.0

2023F
2.6

2024F
1.7
0.3
52
2.6
6.0
5.3
1.2
4.1
54
1.6
1.7
2.2
2.4
5.0

2024F
2.8

Asia - CPI
2021

Australia 2.9
New Zealand 3.9
China 0.9
Hong Kong 1.6
India 5.5
Indonesia 1.6
Japan -0.2
Malaysia 2.5
Philippines 3.9
Singapore 2.3
South Korea 2.5
Taiwan 2.0
Thailand 1.2
Asia* 2.1

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

World - CPI
2021
World** 4.0

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

2022F
6.6
7.2
2.0
1.9
6.6
4.2
2.5
3.4
5.8
6.1
5.1
3.0
6.1
3.6

2022F
8.5

2023F
55
6.3
2.5
2.2
5.2
4.0
2.4
2.9
5.6
4.9
3.4
1.7
2.8
3.3

2023F
6.0

2024F
2.7
2.8
2.4
1.9
5.0
3.1
1.4
2.0
2.4
2.7
2.1
1.4
1.6
2.9

2024F
3.7
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Global forecasts

Target rates overview

Central banks
Current Jun 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024

Fed 4.57 5.33 5.08 4.08 3.08
ECB 2.50 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.50
SNB 1.00 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75
BoE 4.00 4.25 4.25 3.75 3.25
BoC 4.50 4.50 3.50 2.50 0.25
RBA 3.60 3.85 3.85 3.60 3.35
RBNZ 4.75 5.25 5.25 5.25 4.75
BoJ -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10
PBoC* 1.92 2.10 2.00 2.00 2.00

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, Bloomberg, UBS

Values are displayed as %

* 7 day repo rate used as proxy for China target rate
indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week



Global forecasts

Interest rates

Europe Asia
Current Jun 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024 Current Jun 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024

EUR ESTR* 2.40 3.71 4.01 4.03 3.71 JPY QIS* 0.07 0.04 0.09 0.13 0.19
EUR 2Y Bund 3.34 2.60 2.60 2.30 2.30 JPY 2Y JBG -0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
EUR 5Y Bund 2.83 2.40 2.20 2.10 2.10 JPY 5Y JGB 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.35 0.35
EUR 10Y Bund 2.65 2.20 2.10 2.00 2.00 JPY 10Y JGB 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.80 0.80
CHF SARON* 0.95 1.99 2.42 2.52 2.28 AUD OIS* 3.63 4.01 4.04 4.01 3.80
CHF 2Y Eidg. 1.55 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 AUD 10Y Gov 3.74 3.70 3.60 3.40 3.40
CHF 5Y Eidg. 1.46 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 NZD OIs* 5.18 5.49 5.61 5.58 5.11
CHF 10Y Eidg. 1.44 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 NZD 10Y Gov 4.61 4.10 4.00 3.80 3.80
GBP SONIA* 3.93 4.59 4.79 4.79 4.50 CNY 7-day Repo 1.92 2.10 2.00 2.00 2.00
GBP 2Y Gilt 3.79 3.00 2.90 2.80 2.80 CNY 10Y Gov 2.89 3.10 3.10 3.00 3.00
GBP 5Y Gilt 3.67 3.00 2.80 2.70 2.70 HKD 3M Hibor 3.91 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.30
GBP 10Y Gilt 3.77 3.20 3.00 2.90 2.90 HKD 10Y Gov 3.92 3.20 2.95 2.70 2.70
Sources: Bloomberg, UBS INR 3M T Bill 6.97 6.60 6.60 6.35 6.10
INR 10Y Gov 7.44 7.00 6.75 6.50 6.50
Americas Bl 7 day repo rate 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.25 4.75
Current  Jun2023 Sep2023 Dec2023 Mar2024 o oY G% 704 030 010 000 000
MYR 3M Klibor 1.94 3.93 3.93 3.93 3.43
USD SOFR* 4.7 05 062 >47 4.82 MYR 10Y Gov 4.04 3.75 3.50 3.50 3.50
USD 2¥ Treas. >07 . 4.25 4.00 32 PHP 3M Phibor 5.96 6.15 5.90 4.90 3.90
USD 5Y Treas. 4.35 4.00 3.75 3.50 3.00 PHP 10Y Gov 6.47 6.25 6.00 5 75 5 50
USD 10Y Treas. 3.99 3.75 3.50 3.25 3.00 SGD 3M Sibor 419 450 420 360 360
USD 30Y Treas. 3.89 3.75 3.75 3.50 3.25 SGD 10Y Gov 338 580 270 7 60 750
CAD O15* 4.53 4.61 4.70 474 4.66 KRW 3M CD 3.64 3.41 2.41 1.66 1.16
CAD 10Y GOV 3.26 3.15 2.95 2.75 2.75 KRW 10Y Gov 378 550 5 05 500 500
MXN 3M TIIE 11.48 11.50 11.75 11.25 10.25 TWD 3M CP 147 117 105 0.92 0.92
MXN 10Y Bono 9.39 9.25 9.25 9.00 8.75 TWD 10Y Gov 125 100 1.00 0.80 0.70
BRL 3M Swap rate 13.65 13.00 12.25 10.75 9.50 THB 3M Bibor 176 188 188 188 163
BRL 5Y Treasury note 12.88 12.00 12.00 11.00 10.00 THB 10Y Gov 552 550 595 595 295

Sources: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, UBS
Sources: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, UBS

* For short end of curve we use market implied rates

indicates an increase from the previous week

indicates a decrease from the previous week 05



Global forecasts
Credit spreads

Developed markets

Current
USD corporate 122
USD corporate (1-10 years) 105
Euro corporate 146
UsSD high yield 409
Euro high yield 403

Sources: Bloomberg Barclays, ICE Data Indices, UBS

Values are displayed as basis points
indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

Jun 2023
145
120
170
550
550

Dec 2023
145
120
170
550
550

Emerging markets

EM sovereigns in USD
EM corporates in USD
Asia

Sources: JP Morgan, UBS

Current
449
318
271

Jun 2023
425
300
270

Dec 2023
425
300
260
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Global forecasts

Major currencies

usbD

EURUSD
UsDJPY
GBPUSD
USDCHF
USDCAD
AUDUSD
NzZDUSD
USDSEK
USDNOK

Current
1.06
137
1.18
0.94
1.38
0.66
0.61
10.67
10.62

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

CHF

USDCHF
EURCHF
JPYCHF
GBPCHF
CADCHF
AUDCHF
NZDCHF
CHFSEK
CHFNOK

Current
0.94
0.99
0.69
1.1
0.68
0.62
0.58
11.35
11.30

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

Jun 2023
1.08

125

1.24

0.91

1.35

0.72

0.65
10.37
9.72

Jun 2023
0.91

0.98

0.73

1.13

0.67

0.65

0.59
11.43
10.71

Sep 2023
1.10

122

1.28

0.88

1.35

0.74

0.66
10.00
9.27

Sep 2023
0.88

0.97

0.72

1.13

0.65

0.65

0.58

11.34
10.52

Dec 2023
1.12
120
1.30
0.86
1.35
0.76
0.67
9.73
8.93

Dec 2023
0.86

0.96

0.71

1.12

0.63

0.65

0.57

11.35
10.42

Mar 2024
1.14
120
1.33
0.84
1.35
0.78
0.67
9.56
8.60

Mar 2024
0.84

0.96

0.70

1.12

0.62

0.66

0.56

11.35
10.21

EUR

EURUSD
EURIPY

EURGBP
EURCHF
EURCAD
EURAUD
EURNZD
EURSEK

EURNOK

Current
1.06
144
0.89
0.99
1.46
1.60
1.73
11.26
11.21

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

GBP

GBPUSD
GBPEUR
GBPCHF
GBPJPY
GBPCAD
GBPAUD
GBPNZD
GBPSEK
GBPNOK

Current
1.18
1.12
1.1

162
1.63
1.79
1.94
12.64
12.57

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

Jun 2023
1.08

135

0.87

0.98

1.46

1.50

1.66
11.20
10.50

Jun 2023
1.24

1.15

1.13

155

1.68

1.72

1.91
12.87
12.07

Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024

1.10
134
0.86
0.97
1.49
1.49
1.67
11.00
10.20

Sep 2023
1.28

1.16

1.13

156

1.73

1.73

1.94
12.79
11.86

1.12
134
0.86
0.96
1.51
1.47
1.67
10.90
10.00

Dec 2023
1.30

1.16

1.12

156

1.76

1.71

1.94
12.67
11.63

1.14
137
0.86
0.96
1.54
1.46
1.70
10.90
9.80

Mar 2024
1.33

1.16

1.12

159

1.79

1.70

1.98

12.67
11.40
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Global forecasts

Emerging market currencies

Asia

USDCNY
USDHKD*
USDINR
USDIDR
USDKRW
USDMYR
USDPHP
UsDSGD
USDTHB
USDTWD

Current
6.97
7.85
82.0
15,435
1,321
4.53
55.31
1.35
35.08
30.79

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

* HKD is pegged to the USD

indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

Jun 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023

6.60
7.80
79.0
14,600
1,200
4.10
55.00
1.30
32.00
29.50

6.50
7.80
79.0
14,400
1,200
4.10
55.00
1.29
31.50
29.50

6.50
7.80
79.0

14,200

1,200
4.10
55.00
1.28
30.50
29.50

Mar 2024
6.50
7.80
79.0
14,200
1,200
4.10
55.00
1.28
30.50
29.50

EMEA

Current
EURPLN 4.68
EURCZK 23.56
USDZAR 18.54

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

Latin America

Current
USDMXN 17.95
USDBRL 5.12

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

Jun 2023
4.75
23.80
17.20

Jun 2023

18.00
5.00

Sep 2023
4.70
23.70
16.50

Sep 2023

18.50
5.25

Dec 2023
4.70
23.70
16.20

Dec 2023

19.00
5.25

Mar 2024
4.70
23.70
16.20

Mar 2024

19.25
5.25
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Global forecasts

Commodities

Energy Agriculture
Current Jun 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024 Current Jun 2023

Brent Crude Oil, USD/bbl. 82.7 100.0 105.0 105.0 105.0 Corn, USD/bu. 6.26 6.75

WTI Crude Qil, USD/bbl.  76.7 95.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 Wheat (CBT), USD/bu.  6.88 7.50

US Natural Gas, 2.55 3.25 3.25 3.75 3.25 Soybeans, USD/bu. 15.18 15.00

USD/MMBtu Crude Palm Qil, MYR/MT 4,180 4,250

NW Thermal Coal (AU), 180 175 175 175 150 Cotton, USD/Ib. 0.83 0.85

Uso/MT Sugar, USD/Ib. 0.209 0.210

Sources: Bloomberg, UBS Coffee, USD/Ib. 1.77 1.80
Cocoa, USD/MT 2,729 2,500

Precious Metals Sources: Bloomberg, UBS

Current Jun 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024

Gold, USD/oz 1,815 1,950 2,000 2,050 2,100 Livestock
Silver, USD/oz 200 24.0 26.0 28.0 28.0 Current  Jun 2023
Platinum, USD/oz 940 1,050 1,100 1,150 1,200 Lean Hogs, USD/Ib. 0.86 0.95
Palladium, USD/oz 1,381 1,450 1,450 1,400 1,400 Live Cattle, USD/Ib. 165 170

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS Sources: Bloomberg, UBS

Base Metals

Current Jun 2023 Sep 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024
Copper, USD/MT 8,911 9,500 9,750 10,250 10,250
Aluminum, USD/MT 2,354 2,800 2,900 3,000 3,000
Nickel, USD/MT 23,974 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Zinc, USD/MT 2,975 3,650 3,650 3,650 3,650
Lead, USD/MT 2,092 2,150 2,150 2,150 2,150

Sources: Bloomberg, UBS

Note: Current values refer to the spot for precious metals, to the 3 month futures for base metals and to the active futures for the other sectors
indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

Sep 2023
6.50
7.75
14.75
3,900
0.80
0.205
1.70
2,500

Sep 2023
0.85
1.75

Dec 2023
6.00

7.75
14.50
3,750
0.80
0.200
1.65
2,500

Dec 2023
0.90
1.80

Mar 2024
5.75

7.75
14.00
3,500
0.85
0.195
1.60
2,500

Mar 2024
0.85
1.85
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Global forecasts

Equity Markets

Americas

Current
S&P 500 3,992
Sources: Datastream, UBS
Europe

Current
Euro Stoxx 460
Euro Stoxx 50 4,288
FTSE 100 7,930
SMI 11,025

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Jun 2023
3,900

Jun 2023
460
4,250
8,100
11,200

Equity forecasts are based on price performance and not total expected return.

indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

Dec 2023
3,800

Dec 2023
460
4,250
8,300
11,300

Asia

MSCI Asia ex-Japan ($)
Topix (Japan)
MSCI China

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Emerging Markets

MSCI Emerging Markets ($)

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Global

MSCI AC World (LC)

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Current
633
2,051
66

Current
978

Current
764

Jun 2023
690
1,950

76

Jun 2023
1,050

Jun 2023
760

Dec 2023
730
2,100

80

Dec 2023
1,100

Dec 2023
770



Global forecasts
Equity Markets

Earnings per share

2021 2022F
S&P 500 210 220

Sources: Factset, UBS

indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

2023F
210

2024F
230



Global forecasts

Real estate markets

Americas*

Canada
us
Sources: MSCI, UBS

Europe & Africa*

Belgium
France
Germany
Ireland

ltaly
Netherlands
South Africa
Spain
Switzerland
UK

Sources: MSCI, UBS

F = Forecast

LTF = Long term forecast (7 years)

2020
3.60
3.90

2020
4.60
3.40
3.50
4.50
3.40
3.40
7.00
3.50
3.20
4.30

2021
3.90
3.90

2021
4.60
3.30
3.20
4.60
3.30
3.30
7.90
3.50
3.10
4.20

The value refers to the average of the reference year

2022F
3.80
3.60

2022F
4.40
3.00
3.10
4.30
3.20
3.20
7.10
3.20
3.00
3.70

2023F
4.20
4.00

2023F
4.90
3.70
3.50
5.60
3.50
3.90
8.50
3.90
3.30
4.80

* Benchmark income returns for direct real estate investments portfolios, all properties

indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

LTF
4.30
4.10

LTF

4.90
3.60
3.50
5.40
3.50
3.80
8.60
3.90
3.30
4.70

Asia*

Australia
China
Hong Kong
Japan
Singapore

Sources: MSCI, UBS

Dividend yields for listed real estate

2020
4.40
4.30
3.40
4.20
4.50

2020

Global real estate equities 3.60

2021
4.60
4.50
3.10
4.10
4.20

2021
2.90

Sources: Bloomberg, FTSE EPRA NAREIT, UBS

2022F
4.30
4.70
3.10
3.90
3.80

2022F
4.33

2023F
5.20
4.80
3.30
4.30
4.50

2023F
4.20

LTF

5.20
4.80
3.30
4.40
4.60

LTF
4.00



REBELFHTEE

ARLAR—FE, UBS F—T-ARAMAURF TR -5 O—/N)L DT JLA IR DA RUBS Switzerland AG £ (X ZF O BEES)MNERLI=U Y —FLR—rEEHEIZ, UBS SuMi
TRUST Dz LR IR DAV MG S (T TH# ) AR RESFETUD. ERLEZBDOTY , EXORXEHRARICEELAH G EICIXREXIBELET . ALKR—FAEXT
RSN TWSIEEIE, EETORNREREH BN T EELEETTREIZDOVLTIITHHL TW=EEE T EI8BUONELET . BH. ALR—ME, ZEEDFEA . UBS R1T
HRXIEEBELTCRAINIIELAHYFET,

AUR—MIERREDHAZEBEHELI-BDOTHY . HECTOMDBFEFRDTEF IR EICHATIEFEEMLI-LDOTRLL ERMBERKIEEEICE SV -FARERNTIHYE
Bh, T BERICHEOREEN. UBRRFEZZEELELLOTHLHYEE A BADEE FEEHRIBH TIToTECEIBBLELET .

AUR—MMIIBEH SN FEHROBR I T R THUENMBETELLHHLIERBENASAFLEZLOTYT A, TOEREEFFTLEICOVTE, AR -RRERHOT LN HREALL
FREEHWVLFERA KLR—MIBHIN TR TOER. BER. K3, FEGKERSNSGEELHYET . BEDOERIIITROEBARRZDEIRLFBYFLEA . KLKR—
MIEBEINTWEEEISIRAVCEMICE, BHTERYHEOTOVEVLDIEFENLELHYFET,

—EHDEREIL. ZOAHDORBIEANMBEN=DITT CITBFBELTEGNVAREENHY . ZO-HREDMELYRIDRAELSRBLIZENHYES  EMEIVA T aVBEIEY
RAINBWNEEZ LN, —RRDIRE (T DEENRRKIBICTHED T HAIREEAHY . MECLIGAITIEERALELEY, BMHEIHENBLRITGS YT S5 8BYES T A&
BL—LOEBNREDOMIE. MIE. RBICEZEEZRETTREELIHYETS . EREH-BADORTE. REOKRKRRER. BERIBSOTHIEICEY., HLUT. BOBEEEZD
HETEHE BB REFICHIIEMRICCHAD LTOBERDOZHIEICEY ., ToTWVEEFT LIS LET  F-HHTEHRBE., ZHFOPHFFTVEEA.

EMBERIEAICLIEEBRERVFHH - VRIRT
EEE: UBS SUMi TRUST Dz JLR - IR DAV IMGA S SREMRINGI%(E BERMERR (£/8)F 3233 5
MMAGS: BARIEEERS. BEAEZABRREERNERS. —BEFAEZAEHEYREIERS

LHICETIERBRAFOTERGICE, HEREICHLTRK 1.10% (Fid)  AEMRKFOFTEIREZE HEREICHLTHRK 1.375% (FD) OFHHS/BEELGYES 1=
2L, B ARSI SIS NERS IS OERE| (JEEEERE PR ARV MREIFDIIENERSG] F)ETIGEICE B IR ERDOREERICLICEYCNoEBASFHMEERT

BIHEENHYET, COHEDOFHBEL, MHKRE. REIONBFITELT. BERELHOETRELETOT, ZOREEEHOoMNLOHEHBTIHILLETEFEEA, ChoDBKAHE
OFEEBGICRHRFHM/HERSMESATOES  AERKXOIEICEERNTOREFHHOMICHEEMERTIHZTOIRS OIS FHH. BEFOESILVNBEELLY

T BICKYFHH. REFNRLGYET . X REDEBICIVERNELEEETNLIHYES  HEMRK L. ABEEDEBHEFCIVERNELEIEENLHYES . TBE
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